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Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 
IN THE MATTER OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN 
POWER’S APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL 
OF THE 2025 ENERGY BALANCING 
ACCOUNT  

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 
Docket No. 25-035-01 

 
 

Rocky Mountain Power’s Motion to Excuse Witness  
 

 
 

 PacifiCorp d/b/a Rocky Mountain Power (“Rocky Mountain Power” or 

“Company”) respectfully moves the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”) 

to excuse Company Witness, Mr. Robert Meredith from the hearing in the above-captioned 

matter, which is scheduled for January 22, 2026. As a witness supporting the Company’s 

application, Mr. Meredith filed direct testimony in this docket. However, no party in the 

case challenged Mr. Meredith’s testimony. Company witness, Mr. Jack Painter, will attend 

the hearing and present the Settlement Stipulation filed on December 5, 2025. On January 

20, 2025, the Company contacted counsel for the intervenors in this docket, including the 

Division of Public Utilities, Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation, and the 

Utah Associate of Energy Users and can represent that no party has objected to Mr. 

Meredith being excused.  
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In the alternative, the Company respectfully requests the Commission allow Mr. Kenneth 

Lee Elder to adopt Mr. Meredith’s testimony and approve Mr. Elder appear virtually to 

answer any questions the Commission may have relating to Mr. Meredith’s testimony.  

The Company respectfully requests that the Commission grant Mr. Meredith 

permission to be excused from the hearing on January 22, 2026.   

DATED this 21st day of January, 2026. 

Respectfully submitted, 

      ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

 

___________________________________  
      Katherine Smith 
      Ajay Kumar 
      1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 
Telephone No. (503) 813-5161 
E-mail: katherine.smith@pacificorp.com  
  ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 25-035-01 
 

I hereby certify that on January 21, 2026, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served by electronic mail to the following: 
 

 

 
 

_____________________________ 
Rick Loy 
Coordinator, Regulatory Operations 

 

Utah Office of Consumer Services 
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
 ocs@utah.gov  
Division of Public Utilities 
 dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
Assistant Attorney General 
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov  
Utah Association of Energy Users (C) 
Phillip J. Russell prussell@jdrslaw.com  
Kevin Higgins khiggins@energystrat.com   
Neal Townsend ntownsend@energystrat.com  

Justin Bieber jbieber@energystrat.com  
Keirsten Ignjatovic keirsten@energystrat.com  
Nucor Steel-Utah 
Peter J. Mattheis pjm@smxblaw.com   
Eric J. Lacey ejl@smxblaw.com  
Jeremy R. Cook jcook@ck.law  
Rocky Mountain Power 
Data Request Response 
Center 

datarequest@pacificorp.com 
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